1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/27/03	
2	84th General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1454 of 2003
3	Regular Session, 2003		SENATE BILL 885
4			
5	By: Senator Bryles		
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE §§ 27-15-2502 AND		
10	27-15-2503 TO PROVIDE THAT THE SPECIAL PEARL		
11	HARBOR SURVIVOR MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE PLATES		3
12	SHALL BE OF A DESIGN SUBMITTED OR APPROVED BY THE		
13	PEARL HARBOR SURVIVORS ASSOCIATION OF ARKANSAS,		
14	AND SHALL BE ISSUED FREE OF CHARGE TO QUALIFIED		
15	APPLICA	NTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
16			
17		Subtitle	
18	SPEC	TIAL PEARL HARBOR SURVIVOR MOTOR	
19	VEHI	CLE LICENSE PLATES SHALL BE OF A	
20	DESI	GN SUBMITTED OR APPROVED BY THE	
21	PEAR	L HARBOR SURVIVORS ASSOCIATION OF	
22	ARKA	NSAS, AND SHALL BE ISSUED FREE OF	
23	CHAF	GE TO QUALIFIED APPLICANTS.	
24			
25			
26	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA	NSAS:
27			
28	SECTION 1. Ark	ansas Code § 27-15-2502 is amended to	read as follows:
29	27-15-2502. Des	ign of plate.	
30	The Department of Finance and Administration shall design a cause to be		
31	prepared a special Pearl Harbor survivor license plate for motor vehicles.		
32	The license plates shall be of a design submitted by or approved by the Pearl		
33	Harbor Survivors Association of Arkansas. The license plates issued pursuant		
34	to this subchapter shall be numbered consecutively and shall contain the		
35	words "Pearl Harbor S	urvivor".	
26			

03102003LDH1132.JMB342

36

As Engrossed: S3/27/03 SB885

1	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 27-15-2503 is amended to read as follows:			
2	27-15-2503. Prerequisites to issuance.			
3	(a) $\underline{(1)}$ An applicant shall be issued a Pearl Harbor survivor license			
4	plate <u>free of charge</u> for his or her private motor vehicle, used for personal			
5	conveyance and not for commercial purposes, upon submitting proof of			
6	eligibility and complying with the state motor vehicle laws relating to			
7	registration and licensing of motor vehicles, and payment of the regular			
8	license fee for license plates as prescribed by law plus, for the initial			
9	issuance, an additional fee of fifteen dollars (\$15.00).			
10	(2) However, the issuance of a Pearl Harbor survivor license			
11	plate is exempt from the requirements for a minimum number of license plate			
12	applications under § 27-15-4004.			
13	(b) All applications for Pearl Harbor survivor license plates must be			
14	verified by the $rac{Arkansas-State}{}$ Chairman of $rac{the}{}$ Pearl Harbor Survivors			
15	Association of Arkansas.			
16				
17	/s/ Bryles			
18				
19				
20	APPROVED: 4/16/2003			
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				